

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RUBY FREEMAN

and

WANDREA MOSS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 21-cv-3354 (BAH)

Chief Judge Beryl A. Howell

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR ORDER APPROVING ALTERNATIVE
SERVICE OF RULE 45 SUBPOENA ON THIRD-PARTY KATHERINE FRIESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 A. Mr. Giuliani Identified Ms. Friess as the Principal Author of the Giuliani Strategic Plan.2

 B. Plaintiffs Seek Relevant Discovery From Ms. Friess.5

 C. Plaintiffs Have Been Unable to Serve Ms. Friess with a Rule 45 Subpoena Despite Making Numerous Attempts over Many Months to Serve Ms. Friess at Addresses Identified as Recently Belonging to Her.....6

LEGAL STANDARD.....12

ARGUMENT14

 I. ALL OF THE FACTORS COURTS CONSIDER WARRANT PERMITTING PLAINTIFFS TO SERVE MS. FRIESS THROUGH ALTERNATIVE MEANS.....14

 A. It Appears Ms. Friess Is Aware of Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit and Their Interest in Her Personal Knowledge but Is Evading Service.14

 B. Plaintiffs Have Made More Than Reasonable, Diligent Efforts to Serve Ms. Friess.16

 C. The Proposed Method of Alternative Service is Reasonably Calculated To Ensure Receipt of the Friess Subpoena.....17

 II. THE LAW OF THIS CIRCUIT DOES NOT FORECLOSE PERSONAL SERVICE WHERE, AS HERE, CERTAIN CONDITIONS ARE MET.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. FBI,
186 F.R.D. 128 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 18

Aristocrat Leisure Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Americas,
262 F.R.D. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 13

Bland v. Fairfax County, Va.,
275 F.R.D. 466 (E.D. Va. 2011) 13

Call of the Wild Movie, LLC v. Does 1-1,062,
770 F. Supp. 2d 332 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 18, 19

Cordius Tr. v. Kummerfeld,
No. 99 CIV. 3200 (DLC), 2000 WL 10268 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2000)..... 13

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Zurixx, LLC,
No. 219CV00713DAKDAO, 2020 WL 9255400 (D. Utah Dec. 21, 2020)..... 13

FTC v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-a-Mousson,
636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 19, 20

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989)..... 6

Henderson v. Day,
No. CV 19-945 (RDM), 2021 WL 1978793 (D.D.C. May 17, 2021) 19

Herbert v. Lando,
441 U.S. 153 (1979)..... 6

In re Falcon Air Exp., Inc.,
No. 06-11877-BKC-AJC, 2008 WL 2038799 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. May 8, 2008)..... 14

In re Shur,
184 B.R. 640, 644 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 14, 15

In re Subpoena to VaughnPerling,
No. 219MC00083CASEX, 2019 WL 8012372 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2019)..... 13

Ott v. City of Milwaukee,
682 F.3d 552, 557 (7th Cir. 2012) 14

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>New Jersey Bldg. Laborers Statewide Ben. Funds & Trustees Thereof v. Torchio Bros.</i> , No. CIV A 08-552, 2009 WL 368364 (D.N.J. Feb. 11, 2009) | 14 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 6 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> , 845 P.2d 1150, 1151 (Colo. 1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>Performance Credit Corp. v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. SACV07383DOCRNBX, 2009 WL 10675694 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2009) | 13 |
| <i>Sanchez v. Yu Lin Corp.</i> , No. 21-CV-2119 (TSC), 2022 WL 4598653 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2022) | 17 |
| <i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ultradent Prods., Inc. v. Hayman</i> , No. M8-85 RPP, 2002 WL 31119425 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2002) | 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. El-Amin v. George Washington Univ.</i> , No. 1:95-cv-02000-CKK, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15635 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 2000) 12, 16, 18, 20 | |
| <i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2004) | 18 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Minute Order, <i>Fridman v. Orbis Bus. Intelligence Ltd.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02041-RJL (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2020) | 13, 16, 18 |
| Order, <i>OAO Alfa Bank v. Ctr. For Public Integrity</i> , No. 1:00-cv-02208-JDB (D.D.C. Jan. 6, 2004), ECF No. 122 | <i>passim</i> |
| Order, <i>Rich v. Butowsky</i> , No. 18-681 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2020), ECF No. 133..... | 12, 13 |
| Rules | |
| D.C. Super Ct. R. Civ. P. 4 | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... | 14, 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 | 12, 14 |

Treatises

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 9A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2454 (3d ed.)..... 12
